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Regular School Board Meeting 
District Center Board Room 

 
Our Mission 

Princeton is an innovative leader in instruction, developing in EVERY learner the ability 
to succeed in an ever-changing world. 

Our Vision 
Princeton will equip every student to be career and college ready through personalized 

instruction, community partnerships and collaboration. 
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8. CONSENT AGENDA 
The consent agenda consists of non-controversial items that the 
Board adopts routinely without debate. Any single member may 
remove an item from consent agenda by requesting removal at the 
time the consent agenda is moved for adoption. The full text of items 
approved by consent may be found at the conclusion of the agenda. 
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Independent School District #477  Princeton, Minnesota     
Regular/Work Session  School Board Meeting                                                                  January 21, 2020 

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
The work session meeting of the School Board of District #477 was called to order by                               
Board Chair Eric Minks on the ​21st day of January, at 6:00 p.m​. in the District Center                                 
Board Room.  
 
Roll Call: Members Present: Howard Vaillancourt, Eric         

Strandberg, Chad Young, Sue VanHooser, Jim           
Tomsky and Deb Ulm. Members Absent: Eric Minks. 
 
Others present: Superintendent Ben Barton, Director           
of Teaching and Learning Jessica Town-Gunderson. 

 
REPORTS  Board committee meeting(s) and school events           

each Board member attended.  
 

Deb Ulm Agenda Planning Meeting; MSBA Conference 
Jim Tomsky Policy Committee; MSBA Conference 
Sue VanHooser None 
Eric Minks None 
Chad Young MSBA Conference 
Eric Strandberg Agenda Planning; Policy Committee; MSBA         

Conference 
Howard Vaillancourt Policy Committee 
 
 
Superintendent Report: Long Range Planning options group met and will               

prepare a presentation for February board meeting.             
Board members attended annual MSBA conference           
last week.  
 

APPROVE AGENDA 
Motion made by Howard Vaillancourt, seconded by Jim Tomsky ​to approve the agenda                         
as presented​.  ​Motion passed unanimously​.  
 
DISCUSS and ACT on PREVIOUS BOARD MEETING MINUTES  
Motion made by Howard Vaillancourt seconded by Chad Young, ​to approve the                       
January 7 organization board meeting minutes and January 7 regular meeting                     
minutes​.  ​Motion passed unanimously​. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
Motion made by Jim Tomsky, seconded by Howard Vaillancourt, ​to approve the                       
consent agenda as presented​. Personnel, bills, Treasurer’s Report, wire transfers,                   
gifts, grants, and fundraisers.  ​Motion passed unanimously.  
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Independent School District #477  Princeton, Minnesota     
Regular/Work Session  School Board Meeting                                                                  January 21, 2020 

WORK SESSION 

The board started their Work Session at 6:07 p.m. The topics for discussion were: 
 

● Board Development with MSBA 

ADDITIONS TO AGENDA- None 

FUTURE MEETINGS 

Executive Planning- Jan 29, 4:15pm 
Coffee & Conversation- Feb 4, 8:45 am 
Finance Committee- Feb 4, 4:30pm 
Regular Board Meeting- Feb 4, 6:00pm 

ADJOURN 
Motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Howard Vaillancourt and seconded by Jim                           
Tomsky. The meeting was adjourned at  7:46 p.m. 

 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair Eric Strandberg 
 
___________________________________ 
Clerk Chad Young 

 
 
Recorder- Emily McKinnon 

2 

4



2.4.20

Status Last Name First Name Building Job Title Group Replacing Effective Date Wage

New Hire Janssen Miranda HS Track & Field Asst Coach Activities Ryan Fay 3.9.20-6.22.20 $3,300.00

Status Last Name First Name Building Job Title Group Replacing Effective Date Wage

Resignation Arens Pat HS Head Boy's Soccer Coach Activities 1.21.20

Resignation Loch Gary DC
Cultural Liaison (resigned from 

Milaca duties only) At-Will 1.31.20

Termination Schultz Katie PS SPED Para Paras 1.31.20

Status Last Name First Name Building Job Title Group Replacing Effective Date Wage

 LOA Flier Dawn PS & IS Para Paras 1.8.20-1.17.20

Intermittent LOA Julson Sarah PS Teacher PEA 1.22.20-2.3.20

Intermittent LOA Bost Jessica IS SPED Para Para 1.22.20-5.30.20

Status Last Name First Name Building Job Title Group Replacing Effective Date Wage

Change in 
Assignment Baxter Stacia PS Breakfast Server Food Service Janet Brykovsky 2.10.20 $15.04 / hr

Change in 
Assignment Trujillo Nicole MS 1.0 World Language Teacher PEA 1.27.20

Change in 
Assignment Foley Cheryl MS / Accurate Para Para 2.4.20

Status Last Name First Name Building Job Title Group Replacing Effective Date Wage

Extra Duty Totzke Breanna HS Asst Softball Coach Activities Anna Jenrich 3.9.20-6.22.20 $3,300.00

Extra Duty Leciejewski Luke PS Tiger Club SACC Para Community Ed 1.27.20 $16.14 / hr
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2.4.20

Type Date Submitted Donor Name School Reason Gift / Amount

Gift 1.20.20 State Farm Insurance-Kurt Van Oort HS Winter safe driving activity Car safety kits

Gift 1.16.20 Howard Triggs MS Benefit music and science classrooms Piano & Aquarium

Gift 1.16.20 Sandy Hanson MS Help students in need Hats & mittens
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ISD 477 PRINCETON
PUBLIC SCHOOLS

O P T I O N S  R E C O M M E N D A T I O N |  F E B R U A R Y  4 ,  2 0 2 0
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OPTIONS

2019-20  PROCESS

This is the “WHY” that 

justifies the “WHAT”

COMMUNITY 

FEEDBACK
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MEMBERSHIP

OPTIONS COMMITTEE

Presenters:

Erin Dohrmann

Jack Edmunds

Sue Hix

Eldon Johnson

Jennifer Super

Additional Members:

Bill Bahlmann

John Borich

Eric Dorais

Tiffany Elness

Kelly Harshman

Gayle Harshman

Lori Johnstone

Sarah Marxhausen

Laura Pipenhagen

Tom Rush

Greg Schmitz

Leif Storbakken

Jessica Town-Gunderson

Jason Van Dyke

Joseph Vita

Angelo Vita

Jacki Voight

Kevin Walz

Jules Zimmer

+ District Resources
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2019 CRITERIA

PHYSICAL CONDITIONS

GENERAL OVERVIEW / BASE CRITERIA FOR ANY DESIGN SOLUTION:

• HVAC: A centralized variable air volume [VAV] system with internally located air handling units [AHU] is the baseline system 

for HVAC infrastructure

• Exterior Envelope: Concrete Masonry Unit (CMU) back-up with brick or Exterior Insulation Finish Systems (EIFS) walls, 

concrete wall panels for gym(s), built up roofs

• Interiors: 

• Classrooms: Steel stud with gypsum board. Abuse resistant gyp board, chair rails, corner guards, and protective wall panels 

to be reviewed and implemented as appropriate to properly protect wall surfaces. Resilient flooring (VCT), and carpet.

• Toilet Rooms: Ceramic / Porcelain Tile.

• Corridors / High Traffic Areas: Durable, hard wall surfaces (tile, wall panels at stud locations, or burnished block, CMU). 

Durable, hard surfaces for flooring (stained / polished concrete, tile, terrazzo).

• Work at the High School should coincide with other initiatives.

• A long term approach for addressing physical needs must be developed by the District to assist with future decisions.

• ALL District facilities should be reviewed and considered.
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2019 CRITERIA

PHYSICAL CONDITIONS

SECURITY:  HIGH PRIORITY (Must Do):

• All facilities should have secure vestibules. Visitors not allowed without authorization.

• All door hardware must provide security and/or safety intended for that area.

• No ability to chain lock or otherwise prevent safe exiting.

• All Classroom doors should have easy to operate, quick locking function.

• Door monitoring systems (propped open or unintentionally closed etc.).

• All buildings should have adequate surveillance devices and equipment to monitor events and activities (cameras, intercoms, etc.).

• Traffic safety should be reviewed at all sites and addressed as needed. Bussing, pick up and drop off, queuing, pedestrians, traffic 

control and flow, and quantity/location of site entrances and exits etc. The general criteria is to improve site safety.

SECURITY:  MEDIUM PRIORITY (Consider if Possible):

• All buildings should have fire sprinkler equipment installed, as well as HVAC monitoring and shut down capabilities in the event of 

an airborne issue. Higher priority for locations with ‘students’, if more of a breakdown on locations is desired.

LOW PRIORITY (Consider with Future / Long Range Planning):

• Secure site fencing should be located around ‘high risk’ areas (site locations where behavior is difficult to monitor and/or there 

should be no general public/student access).

• Level of secure glazing at grade, or on ground level should be reviewed at all buildings. What is the appropriate level of security 

glazing, if any, at the various types of entrances and glazing locations around the perimeter of the buildings? Significant cost

impacts.

• All buildings should utilize advanced entry identification devices, including the possibility of ID scanners, fingerprint scanners, etc. 

Further review of existing District devices is required to determine scope and locations needed.
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2019 CRITERIA

PHYSICAL CONDITIONS

SITE OVERVIEW:

• It would be difficult to justify purchasing additional land or acquiring / developing a different site, unless land becomes available 

directly adjacent to existing District land, and would be vital to solve or improve an existing site deficiency.

• In an effort to provide greater flexibility, strict adherence to site criteria is not necessarily required. However, site discussions 

should start with all of the criteria established, and then navigate as needed depending on the scenario.

SITE:  HIGH PRIORITY (Must Do):

• Any new school consideration should utilize existing land owned by the District as compared to acquisition and development of

other land, as well as the sale of existing District owned land. Any option that does not consider this criteria must have a justified 

reason and/or rationale as to why that is necessary.

SITE:  POTENTIAL PRIORITY (To Consider if Possible):

• Any addition to an existing school building shall not decrease available ball fields.

• Athletic demand for outdoor field space would have benefits if accommodated on school property, but this is not a top priority 

provided long term agreements with property owners can be established.

• School sites do not necessarily need to have access to City sewer and water (as opposed to septic systems, wells, etc.) but it 

would be ideal if they did.

• Any design option should include corrective work where water drainage is an issue to maintain field quality.
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2019 CRITERIA

PHYSICAL CONDITIONS

TECHNOLOGY:  GUIDING PRINCIPLES

• Technology investments go hand-in-hand with the District Technology Plan and strategic initiatives. The goal is to support – not 

contradict.

• The “Current Users” are the students in or entering High School - focus on current needs for them. The “Future Users” are the 

elementary students – solutions should focus on potential future needs for them.  

• The District must continually train and educate on how to use new technology in order to maximize the benefit.

• The use of technology reinforces the need for the types of environments that maximize that use (collaborative, flexible, 

independent, engaged)

TECHNOLOGY:  OBJECTIVE CRITERIA (Can Be Quantified):

• Infrastructure (including electrical capacity, band width, cabling, WI-FI, etc.) must be easily adapted to accommodate future needs. 

Solutions should not limit flexibility. Regularly evaluated and updated to keep technology relevant and useful.

• Charging devices - solutions must accommodate adding charging and connection stations within building(s).

• Hardware and infrastructure should support a consistent functionality and experience within the District.

TECHNOLOGY:  SUBJECTIVE CRITERIA (Requires Evaluation and Further Discussion):

• Spaces that support technology within a collaborative learning environment need to exist within the schools. These should include 

small independent learning areas (resource areas, conference rooms, etc.).

• Some spaces are likely to undergo significant change as a direct result of technology and how it is utilized. Design solutions should 

address potential change or flexibility in the following spaces at a minimum: Media Centers, Computer Labs, and Classrooms.
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M D E  C O M P A R I S O N

E D U C AT I O N A L  P R O G R A M M I N G
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2019 CRITERIA

E D U C AT I O N A L  P R O G R A M M I N G

GENERAL CRITERIA:

 Based on the Capacity of the buildings for the K-12 student population, and the Enrollment Projections completed by Team Works 

International, the buildings are able to accommodate the upcoming student population – there is not a Classroom Capacity 

Need to resolve.

o All buildings should operate at full capacity for greatest efficiency – buildings should not be overbuilt only to provide 

flexible capacity space.

o All of the student enrollment should be accommodated within the actual building capacity.  Portable classrooms are not 

acceptable.

 Classroom areas, no matter the building, should be appropriately sized for the number of students and meet basic minimum 

standards for acoustics, lighting, and temperature in order to function as classrooms.

 Appropriately designed Special Education spaces should be included within any school, including spaces for customized and pull 

out education adjacent to general classroom areas.

 Technology is a critical aspect of today’s learning environment. Options should incorporate the goals of the District Technology

plans to enhance the infrastructure, but limit focusing on inflexible equipment.
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2019 CRITERIA

E D U C AT I O N A L  P R O G R A M M I N G

HIGH SCHOOL CRITERIA:

 High School classroom sizes should meet minimum MDE 

guidelines, especially with increasing class sizes

 Daylight and Views should be maximized at all classroom 

areas when possible

 The detached Shop areas at the High School should be 

modernized

 In order to provide a wider variety of experiences for 

students, more space to accommodate specialized equipment 

is needed in the Shop areas

 The PE Locker Rooms should be adjacent to the Gymnasium 

Area(s)

 Hallways and especially stairways are extremely narrow for 

the student capacity – Options should improve overall 

building circulation

 Distribution and quantity of restrooms needs to be improved 

– not enough where students are located during the day

 Career readiness programs should accommodate future 

Pathway goals

 Art labs (including Digital Media) should be adjacent to each 

other in contiguous spaces if possible

 The Media Center must be a flexible environment, and 

support:

o Use During Lunch – an Extension of Common Student 

Space

o Variety of Seating Options

o Tutoring / Career Center

o Technology

 The function and flow of the kitchen and cafeteria must 

accommodate all students within (2) lunch shifts

 The detached attendance office accommodates the security 

need at the High School, but ideally the core office functions 

should be directly adjacent to the entry as they are in all 

other buildings
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2019 CRITERIA

E D U C AT I O N A L  P R O G R A M M I N G

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL CRITERIA:

 The lab, cafeteria / kitchen, and PE area of the Intermediate 

School (south side of building) is too small based on Capacity, 

and impacts students negatively both in learning areas as well 

as general circulation

o Options should meet minimum MDE guidelines for lab 

areas

o Cafeteria and kitchen should be sized for building capacity

o Circulation patterns should be improved to allow 

students to access learning spaces without having to work 

their way through the cafeteria during lunch

 The Intermediate School is the student entry point into a 

Robotics program and overlaps with STEM programming. 

Space should be provided to increase student participation and 

create appropriate learning and building space

 Appropriate acoustic separation between lab spaces needs to 

be provided (result of previous conversions of use)

STUDENT SERVICES BUILDING CRITERIA:

 The cafeteria of the Student Services building limits the 

functionality of the space based on finishes and layout. It 

should not only meet the needs of lunch, but also to 

provide flexible space for labs, art, and other hands-on 

learning activities throughout the day
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2 0 1 9  C R I T E R I A

A C T I V I T I E S  &  C O M M U N I T Y  U S E

High:

 The High School is the largest area of need in the District, and the needs are primarily focused on support areas: 

o The locker rooms should be centralized and located near their respective activity spaces. 

o The weights room needs to be in an appropriately sized and functional space, and a cardio room added to accommodate 

activity needs

o The “multi-purpose” gymnasium is not enough space to accommodate the flexible demand of the programs. An additional 

gym space would allow the current space to be revised and remain flexible for a number of uses without requiring set-up 

and take down on a regular basis.

o Wrestling is currently utilizing (3) separate areas in the building to accommodate the program based on demand. Options 

should locate wrestling in a contiguous space appropriate to the needs of program.

o Gymnastics, currently located at the HS, should have a permanent space to allow for continuous set-up of equipment. This 

is a higher criteria than continuing location at the HS (any permanent location acceptable).
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2 0 1 9  C R I T E R I A

A C T I V I T I E S  &  C O M M U N I T Y  U S E

HIGH (continued):

 MN weather can have a major impact on activities and participants ability to remain competitive. All Spring sports are exterior 

based and dependent on conditions. During winter months, other communities continue to practice in appropriate indoor 

spaces that replicate practice conditions

o Synthetic turf would increase overall functionality and playable time on fields, and should be considered for both 

the stadium and additional practice field(s).

 A second venue for additional stadium / game activities needs to be provided with lighting, sound system and bleacher capacity 

for (TBD Spectators) 

 Community assets at the stadium need improvements, including toilets, more efficient ticketing, and better concessions facilities.

 The Robotics program has major student participation and interest, but no dedicated space. Options should explore how to 

create appropriate space that has the potential to best overlap with integrated opportunities to educational programming no 

matter the building. It could be located at the IS, MS or HS.
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2 0 1 9  C R I T E R I A

A C T I V I T I E S  &  C O M M U N I T Y  U S E

MEDIUM:

• The ability to provide indoor practice fields year round should be provided through a dome facility IF synthetic turf practice 

fields are developed.

• A Community Center continues to be a need. Spaces focused on physical and emotional well-being would include:

o An indoor walking area

o Meeting rooms that can be utilized during the school day as well as evenings

o Gym space for activities like pickleball, badminton, and similar sports

o If this is part of District Planning, it would ideally be connected to the High School to provide the greatest shared 

use and flexibility. However, this may be best pursued as a joint partnership with the City, and may be more 

appropriate at a later time.

• Traffic flow at the High School during large events is a challenge (even though parking capacity is sufficient). Options must improve 

safety and efficiency.

• Appropriate storage for activities should be provided, especially for areas where it currently does not exist (MS Baseball fields) 

and for Performing Arts.
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2 0 1 9  C R I T E R I A

A C T I V I T I E S  &  C O M M U N I T Y  U S E

LOW:

• After recent physical upgrades to the pool, it works very well for community needs, and continues to function as a practice 

facility for activities, but does not meet standards for a competition pool.

• An 8-Lane pool with separate diving well is needed in order to be able to hold larger swim meets, and create a safer 

practice environment.

• Providing Baseball and Softball fields on the High School Campus would be ideal for activities, reduce travel for participants, and 

create a better support environment with storage, locker rooms, etc.

• In order to meet this criteria, there would need to be a significant amount of available, adjacent / contiguous land.

• The District should continue to watch for appropriate land sales as they develop, work with adjacent property owners, and 

continue to explore this as part of on-going planning and operations.

26



O V E R V I E W  &  S U M M A RY

O P T I O N S  C O M M I T T E E  D I S C U S S I O N

• The High School was going to be the primary focus this time

• Most of these issues were discussed in 2013 – we knew they needed to be addressed

• We all had different points of view, but we knew that whatever we considered as 

Options would need to represent all of these view points but still be affordable

• There were some things that were going to be harder to explain or resolve, like the 

corridors, stairwells, and restrooms at the High School

• There were some preconceptions in the community, like building a new High School, 

or a field house

• We believed that we need to do something to remain competitive and offer our kids 

the same things that exist in other communities
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I N T E R M E D I AT E  S C H O O L

O P T I O N S  D E V E L O P M E N T

SpEd

Renovations

Specialist 

Area 

Upgrades / 

Expansion

Cafeteria 

Expansion

New

Kitchen

S T U D E N T  S E R V I C E S

Cafeteria / 

Multi-Purpose

Classrooms

Administrative

Administrative

Reception

Existing Gym 

Improvements

Additional Discussion:

• Assumes toilets, etc. addressed in Cafeteria 

Expansion

• Assumes Art Storage, etc. addressed in 

Specialist Upgrades & Expansion
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H I G H  S C H O O L

O P T I O N S  D E V E L O P M E N T

MULTI-

PURPOSE 

GYM
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H I G H  S C H O O L

O P T I O N S  D E V E L O P M E N T

MULTI-

PURPOSE 

GYM
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N E W  H I G H  S C H O O L

R E F E R E N C E

NEW HIGH SCHOOL

• Current: 216,260 Square Feet

o Using 1,150 Student Capacity =188 SF / Student

o Not including pool, auditorium = 162 SF / Student +/-

• MDE Guidelines: 180-200 SF / Student 

o Does not include pool, auditorium, etc.

• Assumptions:

o (285 / Grade) x 4 = 1,140 Student Capacity

o x 185 SF / Student

o 210,900 SF Base

o + 20,000 SF Pool

o + 20,000 SF Auditorium

o = 250,900 SF

o x $275 - 300 / SF

• $69M – 75M Construction Cost

• $89.7M – 97.85M Project Cost (30%)

• Land? Stadium? Other?

Question: 

What would 

a new high 

school cost?
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H I G H  S C H O O L

O P T I O N S  D E V E L O P M E N T

MULTI-

PURPOSE 

GYM
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D R A F T

E S T I M AT E S

HIGH SCHOOL

• NEW SHOP AREAS

• CORE RENOVATIONS (1964 BUILDING)

• SPECIAL EDUCATION RENOVATIONS

• ADMIN / STUDENT SERVICES / ENTRY

• ATHLETICS / SUPPORT / LOCKER ROOMS

• KITCHEN EXPANSION

• CHILLER / BOILER PLANTS

• SITE IMPROVEMENTS (INCLUDES SYNTHETIC TURF)

INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

STUDENT SERVICES BUILDING

FURNITURE, FIXTURES & EQUIPMENT

TECHNOLOGY

TOTAL

$38 M

$4.5 M

$12 M

$2 M

$1.75 M

$10.5 M

$0.75 M

$3.5 M

$3 M

$6.95 M

$ 1 M 

$1.5 M

$1.5 M

$48.95 M 

These estimates 

have been reviewed 

by the Finance 

Committee, and 

determined to be in 

alignment with 

their context for 

support
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D R A F T

TA X  I M P A C T

+  Due to timing of the levy process, the District would 
not be able to make a tax levy to fund the interest 
payment on the new bonds due during fiscal year 
2021, so that payment would have to be made from 
bond proceeds.

*  Estimated tax impact includes principal and interest 
payments on the new bonds.  The amounts in the 
table are based on school district taxes for bonded 
debt levies only, and do not include tax levies for 
other purposes.  Tax increases shown above are gross 
increases, not including the impact of the 
homeowner's Homestead Credit Refund ("Circuit 
Breaker") program.  Many owners of homestead 
property will qualify for a refund, based on their 
income and total property taxes.  This will decrease 
the net effect of the proposed bond issue for many 
property owners. 

**  For agricultural property, estimated tax impact 
includes 55% reduction due to the School Building 
Bond Agricultural Credit. Based on new legislation 
approved in 2019, the credit percentage will gradually 
increase to 70% by taxes payable in 2023;
this will cause a reduction in tax impact in future 
years. Average value per acre is the total assessed 
value of all land & buildings divided by total acres. 
Homestead examples do not include the house, 
garage, and one acre, which has the same tax impact 
as a residential homestead. 
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QUESTIONS?

THANK YOU!
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2019 / 2020 DISTRICT ENROLLMENT TRACKING

10/1/2019 11/1/19
9/18/19 End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of End of Average 

Budget Opening September October November December January February March April May Enrollment
Primary K-2 K 220 193 194 195 198 198 200 197

1st 245 227 223 224 225 227 226 225
2nd 265 260 261 260 257 257 258 259
Sub Total 730 680 678 679 680 682 684 0 0 0 0 681

Intermediate 3-5 3rd 241 240 237 243 240 238 239 239
4th 232 235 236 240 239 237 237 238
5th 267 253 254 255 254 252 253 254
Sub Total 740 728 727 738 733 727 729 0 0 0 0 731

Middle 6-8 6th 254 248 249 250 250 250 249 250
7th 282 271 273 271 271 274 274 273
8th 264 262 260 262 261 262 260 261
Sub Total 800 781 782 783 782 786 783 0 0 0 0 783

9-12 
Programing 9th 260 273 275 274 276 277 276 276

10th 247 237 236 236 238 245 245 240
11th 264 274 272 264 257 268 266 265
12th 259 283 292 285 285 270 271 281
Sub Total 1030 1067 1075 1059 1056 1060 1058 0 0 0 0 1,062

K-12 Total 3300 3256 3262 3259 3251 3255 3254 0 0 0 0 3256

PSEO FT -16 -16 -16 -17 -15
ALC 51 49 58 63 65
Online 51 53 54 74 76
Onward 14 14 10 10 9
HS Seat 
Based 943 927 918 896 893
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PROGRAM ANALYSIS

2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020

Oct 1
End of 

Year Oct 1
End of 

Year Oct 1 End of Year Oct 1 End of Year Oct 1 End of Year
Primary School 688.00 680.08 687.00 687.54 705.00 712.01 725.00 721.43 676.00
Intermediate School 750.00 757.02 748.00 750.31 765.00 765.35 739.00 733.78 726.00
Middle School 719.00 733.50 732.00 735.08 742.00 743.46 806.00 801.36 779.00
High School 1042.00 947.97 1009.00 916.56 1022.00 926.37 1003.00 944.51 959.00
On-Line Academy 0.00 35.54 46.00 66.80 79.00 103.79 62.00 69.17 54.00
Area Learning Center 0.00 0.00 11.00 16.02 7.00 18.91 30.00 30.14 49.00
Care & Treatment 0.00 2.99 10.00 8.20 9.00 1.71 22.00 0.45 8.00
Early Childhood 60.00 31.02 59.00 29.25 57.00 34.71 67.00 33.61 58.00
Onward  n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 14.00

TOTAL 3259.00 3188.12 3302.00 3209.76 3386.00 3306.31 3454.00 3334.45 3323.00
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2019-2020 Revised Estimated Enrollment

School 
Finance

Sept to Year 
End-Low

Sept to Year 
End-Avg

Year End to 
Year End-

Low

Year End to 
Year End-

Avg Average 
Primary School 672.50 671.73 676.99 685.42 696.97 680.72
Intermediate 
School 721.40 721.78 731.68 714.64 738.09 725.52
Middle School 766.80 777.36 788.92 785.66 804.82 784.71
High School 1018.20 1001.82 1012.19 991.92 1014.34 1007.69
Total 3178.90 3172.69 3209.78 3177.64 3254.22 3184.75

2020-2021 Estimated Enrollment

School 
Finance

School Finance-
Altered

Year End to 
Year End-

Low

Year End to 
Year End-

Avg Average 
Primary School 617.80 614.30 615.35 639.90 621.84
Intermediate 
School 740.20 726.30 712.12 735.57 728.55
Middle School 768.30 765.50 773.35 792.51 774.92
High School 1005.30 993.90 966.16 988.58 988.49
Total 3131.60 3100.00 3066.98 3156.56 3099.53
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Primary/Intermediate by Grade​ 2019-2020 *average includes Spanish Immersion 

Grade  Guideline Total Students Sections Average 

Kindergarten 19-21 198 (22,21) 10 19.8 

First Grade 20-23 227 (23,23) 11 20.6 

Second Grade  22-25 255 (20,21) 12 21.25 

Third Grade 22-25  238 (18,18) 10 23.8 

Fourth Grade 24-27 237 (19,19) 10 23.7 

Fifth Grade 24-27 251 10 25.1 

 
Middle School by Grade  2019-2020 *Does not include Special Education Sections 

Grade 
 

Guideline Total students  Core Sections Average 

Sixth Grade 25-30 250 10 25.0 

Seventh Grade 25-30  271 10 27.1 

Eighth Grade 25-30 263 10 26.3 

 
High School by Department (Tri 1& 2)     2019-2020 ​*Does not include SPED, Music, & PASS 

Department Guideline Total Student Courses Sections Average 

Ag/Ind Tech 25-30 1010 40 25.3 

Art 25-30 473 19 24.9 

Business 25-30 238 10 23.8 

English 25-30 1146 43 26.7 

Math 25-30 1686 70 24.1 

FACS 25-30 386 16 24.1 

PE/Health 25-30 681 23 29.6 

Science 25-30 1422 53 26.8 

Social Studies 25-30 1193 45 26.5 

World Lang 25-30 604 (Not German) 22 27.5  

     

9th Grade 275 11th Grade 272  

10th Grade 236 12th Grade  292  
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2020 REVISED 2020 REVISED
ESTIMATED 
REVENUES

ESTIMATED 
EXPENDITURES

GENERAL FUND (01) 37,231,033$             39,381,212$                
FOOD SERVICE (02) 1,762,500$               1,806,014$                  
COMMUNITY EDUCATION (04) 1,594,221$               1,676,317$                  
BUILDING FUND (06) ‐$                           2,000,000$                  
DEBT SERVICE (07) 4,349,160$               4,280,194$                  
TOTAL ALL FUNDS 44,936,914$             49,143,737$                

2019
FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND 11,040,103$            
FOOD SERVICE 583,245$                 
COMMUNITY EDUCATION 349,248$                 
BUILDING FUND 3,243,267$              
DEBT SERVICE 902,353$                 

PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOL
REVISED BUDGET 2019‐2020

JANUARY 2020
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2020 Estimated 
Revenues

2020 Estimated 
Expenses Variance

LTFM‐Restricted 572,495$               741,142$               (168,647)$       
Operating Capital‐Restricted 581,794$               812,050$               (230,256)$       
Staff Development‐Restricted 452,946$               497,550$               (44,604)$         
Qcomp‐Assigned 900,255$               899,300$               955$                
Technology‐Assigned 17,250$                  22,500$                 (5,250)$            
Building Improved‐Assigned ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                 
Program Initiatives‐Assigned ‐$                        229,000$               (229,000)$       
Activity Account‐Assigned 500,000$               500,000$               ‐$                 
Unassigned 34,206,293$          35,679,670$         (1,473,377)$    
Total 37,231,033$          39,381,212$        

(37,231,033)$        (39,381,212)$       

2019 Fund 
Balance

ALC‐Restricted ‐$                    
Basic Skills‐Restricted 37,179$              
Basic Skills Ext Time‐Restricted 49,025$              
LTFM‐Restricted 910,224$           
Med Asst‐Restricted 8,651$                
Operating Capital‐Restricted 2,184,286$        
Staff Development‐Restricted 208,412$           
Severance‐Committed 991,266$           
Qcomp‐Assigned 266,919$           
Technology‐Assigned 65,030$              
Building Improved‐Assigned ‐$                    
Program Initiatives‐Assigned 800,512$           
Activity Acct‐Assigned 127,171$           
Non Spendable 25,142$              
Unassigned 5,366,285$        

11,040,103$      
Audit report for 2019  was presented at the 1st
board meeting in November and the fund balances for the
2018‐2019 school year for each category are reflected above. 

PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
 GENERAL FUND REVISED BUDGET

JANUARY 2020
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2020 Estimated 
Revenues

2020  Estimated 
Expenses

Community Ed‐Restricted 981,976$           1,068,348$        
Early Childhood‐Restricted 219,944$           214,090$           
School Readiness‐Restricted 379,106$           378,127$           
Other‐Restricted 13,195$             15,752$             

1,594,221$        1,676,317$         (82,096)$          

2019 Fund 
Balance

Community Ed‐Restricted 132,963$        
Early Childhood‐Restricted 122,999$        
School Readiness‐Restricted 91,428$          
Other‐Restricted 1,473$            
Non‐Spendable 384$                

349,248$        

Community Education is broken into four Restricted areas according to law. Other consists of Nonpublic aid that the 
state flows money through us to homeschool families for counseling, nursing, and textbooks based on homeschool
families' applications. Preschool Screening is also in the other restricted fund. We receive funding based on the 
number of 3‐5 year olds we screen each school year.

PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
COMMUNITY EDUCATION FUND REVISED BUDGET

JANUARY 2020
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1.21.20 Policy Committee 
Meeting Minutes 

 
 

● 535 - Service Animals in School - NEW 
○ Tabled for future comparison to Policy 808 - Service Animals in School 

● 609 - Religion 
○ No changes 

● 611 - Homeschooling 
○ Tabled 

● 625 - Online Learning 
○ Remove old policy; re-written by HS Principal and POA Coordinator. See memo. 
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PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

POLICY 609 - RELIGION 

  

I. PURPOSE 

The purpose of this policy is to identify the status of religion as it pertains to the                                 
programs of the school district.  

II. GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY 

A. The school district shall neither promote nor disparage any religious belief                     
or nonbelief. Instead, the school district encourages all students and                   
employees to have appreciation for and tolerance of each other’s views. 

B. The school district also recognizes that religion has had and is having a                         
significant role in the social, cultural, political, and historical development                   
of civilization. 

C. The school district recognizes that one of its educational objectives is to                       
increase its students’ knowledge and appreciation of music, art, drama,                   
and literature which may have had a religious basis or origin as well as a                             
secular importance. 

D. The school district supports the inclusion of religious music, art, drama,                     
and literature in the curriculum and in school activities provided it is                       
intrinsic to the learning experience and is presented in an objective                     
manner without sectarian indoctrination. 

E. The historical and contemporary values and the origin of various religions,                     
holidays, customs and beliefs may be explained in an unbiased and                     
nonsectarian manner.  

III. RESPONSIBILITY 

A. It shall be the responsibility of the superintendent to ensure that the study                         
of religious materials, customs, beliefs and holidays in the school district is                       
in keeping with the following guidelines: 

1. The proposed activity must have a secular purpose. 

44



 

2. The primary objective of the activity must be one that neither                     
advances nor inhibits religion. 

3. The activity must not foster excessive governmental relationships               
with religion. 

4. Notwithstanding the foregoing guidelines, reasonable efforts will             
be made to accommodate any student who wishes to be excused                     
from attendance at school for the purpose of religious instruction or                     
observance of religious holidays. 

B. The superintendent is granted authority to develop and present for school                     
board review and approval directives and guidelines for the purpose of                     
providing further guidance relative to the teaching of materials related to                     
religion. Approved directives and guidelines shall be attached as an                   
addendum to this policy. 

   

Legal References:  U. S. Const., amend. I 
Minn. Stat. § 120A.22, Subd. 12(3) (Compulsory Instruction) 
Minn. Stat. § 120A.35 (Absence From School for Religious                 
Observance) 
Minn. Stat. § 121A.10 (Moment of Silence) 
Good News Club v. Milford Central School​, 533 U.S. 98, 121 S.Ct.                       
2093, 150 L.Ed.2d 151 (2001) 
Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe​, 530 U.S. 290, 120 S.Ct. 2266                         
(2000) 
Tangipahoa Parish Bd. of Educ. v. Freiler​, 530 U.S. 1251, 120 S.Ct.                       
2706 (2000) 
Lemon v. Kurtzman​, 403 U.S.602, 91 S.Ct. 2105, 29 L.Ed.2d 745                     
(1971) 
Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No 1​,                   
690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012) 
Wigg v. Sioux Falls Sch. Dist.​, 382 F.3d 807 (8​th​ Cir. 2004) 
Doe v. School Dist. of City of Norfolk​, 340 F.3d 605 (8​th​ Cir. 2003) 
Stark v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 640​, 123 F.3d 1068 (8​th Cir.                       
1997) 
Florey v. Sioux Falls Sch. Dist. 49-5​, 619 F.2d 1311 (8​th​ Cir. 1980) 
Roark v. South Iron R-1 Sch. Dist.,​ 573 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2009) 
Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Elk River Area Sch. Dist. No ​728,                     
559 F. Supp.2d 1136 (D. Minn. 2009) 
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LeVake v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 656​, 625 N.W.2d 502 (Minn.                     
App.  2001) 
Minn. Op. Atty. Gen. 169-J (Feb. 14, 1968) 
Minn. Op. Atty. Gen. 169-K (Oct. 21, 1949) 
Minn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 63 (1940) 
Minn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 120 (1924) 
Minn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 121 (1924) 

  

Cross References: Princeton Public Schools Policy 801 (Equal Access to Facilities of                   
Secondary Schools) 

  

Adopted:  February 14, 2006 
Revised: October 20, 2015 

Reviewed: January 17, 2017 
Reviewed: February 18, 2020 
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PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
POLICY 624 - ONLINE LEARNING OPTIONS 

 
I. PURPOSE 

The purpose of this policy is to recognize and govern online learning options for                           
students enrolled in the school district for purposes of compulsory attendance                     
and address enrollment of students with an online learning provider for                     
supplemental or full-time online learning. This policy applies to students                   
enrolling with an external online learning provider or through the Princeton                     
Online Academy. This policy includes parameters for the establishment of                   
procedures relevant to this policy. 

II. GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY  

A. The school district shall not prohibit an enrolled student from applying to                       
enroll in online learning.  

B. The school district shall grant academic credit for completing the                   
requirements of an online learning course or program.  

C. The school district shall allow an online learning student to have the same                         
access to the computer hardware and education software available in the                     
school district as all other students in the school district. The District shall                         
determine procedures and parameters for this access. 

D. The school district shall continue to provide non-academic services to                   
online learning students.  

E. Online learning student MSHSL activities eligibility is determined on the                     
same basis as other enrolled students and will follow MSHSL guidelines,                     
policies, bylaws and ISD477 Policy 510: Activities Program and other                   
relevant district policies and Student Handbook procedures. 

F. The superintendent shall be responsible for the development of                 
procedures that ensure appropriate implementation of this policy. 

III. DEFINITIONS 

A. “Enrolling district” means the school district or charter school in which a                       
student is enrolled under Minn. Stat. § 122A.22, Subd. 4, for purposes of                         
compulsory education.  
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B. “Full-time online provider” means an enrolling school authorized by the                   
Minnesota Department of Education (MDE) to deliver comprehensive               
public education at any or all of the elementary, middle, or high school                         
levels. 

C. “Online course syllabus” is a written document that an online learning                     
provider transmits to the enrolling school district using a format                   
prescribed by the Commissioner of MDE (Commissioner) to identify the                   
state academic standards embedded in an online course, the course                   
content outline, required course assessments, expectations for actual               
teacher contact time, and other student-to teacher communications, and                 
the academic support available to the online learning student.  

D. “Digital learning” is a learning facilitated by technology that offers                     
students an element of control over the time, place, path, or pace of their                           
learning and includes blended and online learning. 

E. “Blended learning” is a form of digital learning that occurs when a student                         
learns part time in a supervised physical setting and part time through                       
digital delivery of instruction, or a student learns in a supervised physical                       
setting where technology is used as a primary method to deliver                     
instruction. 

F. “Online learning” is a form of digital learning delivered by an approved                       
online learning provider. 

G. “Seat-based learning” is a traditional form of learning delivered in a                     
course taught by a teacher in a general school building classroom. This                       
may include digital or blended learning. 

H. “Supplemental online learning” means an online course taken in place of a                       
seat-based course period during the regular school day at a local district                       
school in conjunction with other seat-based learning courses. 

I. “Student” is a Minnesota resident enrolled in a public school, a nonpublic                       
school, church or religious organization, or home school in which a child is                         
provided instruction in compliance with Minnesota Statute. 

J. “Online learning student” is a student enrolled in an online learning course                       
or program delivered by an authorized online learning provider.  
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K. “Supplemental Online Student” is an online student enrolled in less than                     
or up to 50% of online courses per term. 

L. “POA” means Princeton Online Academy. 

M. “Resident Student” means a student who resides within the boundaries of                     
ISD 477. 

N. “Nonresident Student” means a student who does not reside within the                     
boundaries of ISD 477. 

O. “District” means ISD 477. 

P. “MDE” means The Minnesota Department of Education. 

Q. “Enrolling district” means the district that is providing the online learning                     
course and content. 

IV. DISSEMINATION AND RECEIPT OF INFORMATION  

A. The District shall make available information about online learning to all                     
interested people. The school district may utilize the list of approved                     
online learning providers and online learning courses and programs                 
developed, published, and maintained by MDE. 

B. The District will receive and maintain information provided to it by online                       
learning providers.  

C. The online learning provider must report or make available information on                     
an individual student’s progress and accumulated credit to the student,                   
the student’s parent, and the resident district in a manner specified by the                         
Commissioner unless the enrolling district and the online learning provider                   
agree to a different form of notice and notify the Commissioner. 

D. The District must designate a contact person to help facilitate and                     
monitor the student’s academic progress and accumulated credits toward                 
graduation. 

V. STUDENT ENROLLMENT 

A. A student may apply for full-time enrollment in an approved online                     
learning program. The student must have the written consent of a parent                       
or guardian to do so if the student is under eighteen (18) years of age. 
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B. The student and the student’s parents/guardians must submit an                 
application to the online learning provider and identify the student’s                   
reason for enrolling. An online learning provider that accepts a student                     
under this section must notify the student and the resident district                     
according to MDE requirements and procedures Nonresident students               
enrolling in POA will complete the online enrollment process found on the                       
Princeton Public Schools website 

Residents of ISD477 enrolling in POA will follow procedures found in the                       
Princeton High School Handbook and Registration Guide. 

Residents of ISD 477 enrolling in online learning from an external provider                       
will follow enrollment procedures of the provider. 

C. For resident students enrolling with an online learning provider other than                     
POA and for nonresident students enrolling in POA: 

A resident online learning student may enroll in supplemental                 
online learning courses equal to a maximum of 50 percent of the                       
student’s full schedule of courses per term ina single school year. 

To enroll in more than 50 percent of the student’s full schedule or                         
courses per term in online learning, the student must enroll in an                       
approved full-time online learning program consistent with this               
policy. 

A nonresident student may enroll in POA as a full time online                       
learning student after the term has begun up to the mid-term date                       
of the term. The student’s schedule may be adjusted to support                     
course completion within the remaining academic term. 

D. An online learning student may complete coursework at a grade level that                       
is different from the student’s current grade level.  

VI. CLASSROOM MEMBERSHIP AND TEACHER CONTACT TIME 

A. The district will reduce a resident student’s regular classroom instructional                   
membership in proportion to the student’s membership in online learning                   
courses.  
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B. The district will reduce the course schedule of a resident online learning                       
student in proportion to the number of online learning courses the student                       
takes from an online learning provider other than the school district.  

C. A teacher with a Minnesota license must assemble and deliver instruction                     
to enrolled students receiving online learning from POA. The delivery of                     
instruction occurs when the student interacts with the computer or the                     
teacher and receives ongoing assistance and assessment of learning. The                   
instruction may include curriculum developed by persons other than a                   
teacher holding a Minnesota license.  

VII. ACADEMIC CREDIT; GRADUATION STANDARDS OR REQUIREMENTS 

A. The district shall apply the same graduation requirements to all students,                     
including online learning students.  

B. The District will only recognize online learning credits towards graduation                   
from online learning providers approved by MDE. 

C. The school district shall use the same criteria for accepting online learning                       
credits or courses as it does for accepting credits or courses for                       
nonresident transfer students under Minnesota law.  

1. The school district may challenge the validity of a course offered by                       
an online learning provider. Such a challenge will be filed with                     
MDE. 

2. The school district shall count secondary credits granted to an                   
online learning student toward its graduation and credit               
requirements. 

3. If a student completes an online learning course or program that                     
meets or exceeds a graduation standard or grade progression                 
requirement at the school district, that standard or requirement will                   
be met.  

 

Legal References:  Minn. Stat. § 120A.22 (Compulsory Instruction)  
Minn. Stat. § 120A.24 (Reporting)  
Minn. Stat. § 123B.42, Subd. 1 (Curriculum; Electronic               
Components)  
Minn. Stat. § 124D.03 (Enrollment Options Program)  
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Minn. Stat. § 124D.09 (Post-Secondary Enrollment Options Act) 
Minn. Stat. § 124D.095 (Online Learning Option Act)  

 
Cross References:  Princeton Policy 509 (Enrollment of Nonresident Students)  

Princeton Policy 605 (Alternative Programs)  
Princeton Policy 613 (Graduation Requirements)  
Princeton Policy 620 (Credit for Learning)  
 

Adopted: May 22, 2007  
Revised: April 22, 2008  

Revised: August 9, 2011  
Revised: September 2, 2014 

Reviewed: February 16, 2016 
Revised: January 17, 2017 

Revised: February 18, 2020 
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Barb Muckenhirn,​ Principal, 763.389.6010 
Emorie Colby,​ Assistant Principal, 763.389.6015  ​Darin Laabs,​ Activity Director/Assistant Principal, 763.389.6047 

 
TO: Policy Committee 
CC:  
FROM: Barb Muckenhirn, High School Principal  
DATE: Jan. 6, 2020 
RE: Recommendations for Revision of Policy 624 Online Learning  

 
General Statement: 
Policy 624: Online Learning was initially put in place when online first started to be accessed by students from other 
districts.  The current policy is tightly aligned to the  MSBA model policy.  This policy follows the statute but was 
intended for use when our students were simply accessing an online course from a provider outside of the district.  It 
also followed statute and provided guidelines to schools who wanted to be providers.  The MSBA model specified 
the choices to be made by districts in accordance with statute.  The District language does not clarify what the local 
choices are, but rather simply includes those options.  That was not an issue for a long time.  However, now that the 
District is both a provider and significant user of its own online provision, there is a need for clarity and inclusion of 
language that helps guide the procedures for: 

1. being an online provider,  
2. resident students accessing online programming from POA and from other providers, and 
3. nonresident students accessing POA programming. 

 
The process used in preparation of this revised draft was extensive and included review of the following: 
➢ relevant statutes 
➢ MSBA model policy 
➢ other districts’ policies 
➢ current ISD 477 policy 
➢ current handbooks 
➢ current practice and identification of concerns 
➢ input from POA teaching staff, guidance counselors and administration 

 
The significant recommended clarifications / changes are: 

1. Clarification of “resident” vs “nonresident” online student, 
2. Clarification of “supplemental” and “full time” online student, 
3. Limit a resident supplemental student to 50% of courses per term.   
4. Provides guidance to establishing procedures and parameters for attendance, registration, & enrollment. 
5. Removes procedures from policy.  These procedures are being compiled into ​Policy 624: Online Learning 

Procedures and Guidance.   
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